R E S E A R CH AR T I C L E
Sustainable thermoplastic elastomers based on
thermoplastic polyurethane and ground tire rubber
Andrea Koh�ari1 | Tam�as B�ar�any1,2
1Department of Polymer Engineering,
Faculty of Mechanical Engineering,
Budapest University of Technology and
Economics, Budapest, Hungary

chusetts, USA). The specimen was placed on a support
with a hole and positioned with a clamping ring. The injec-
tion molded plates were used for the test. The total mass of
the dart was 20.036 kg and height was 1.0 m, therefore
impact energy was 196.5 J. The diameter of the hemispher-
ical dart tip was 20 mm and the diameter of the support
ring was 40 mm. In each case, the mechanical properties
determined are the average of the results of 10 tests.
The morphology of the samples was examined with a
JEOL JSM 6380LA scanning electron microscope (SEM)
TABLE 1 Composition of TPU/(d)GTR blends.
Sample
Amount of components (wt%)
TPU GTR dGTR
TPU 100 — —
TPU/GTR90/10 90 10 —
TPU/GTR80/20 80 20 —
TPU/GTR70/30 70 30 —
TPU/GTR60/40 60 40 —
TPU/GTR50/40 50 50 —
TPU/dGTR90/10 90 — 10
TPU/dGTR80/20 80 — 20
TPU/dGTR70/30 70 — 30
TPU/dGTR60/40 60 — 40